
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit and Risk Committee 
AGENDA & REPORTS 

for the meeting 
 

Friday, 9 August 2024 
at 9.00 am 

 
in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Agenda, Friday, 9 August 2024 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 9 August 2024 

 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor 

1 Council Member 
4 External Independent Members 
2 Proxy Council Members 

Quorum 3 

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 

Committee Members The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith (ex-officio) 

Mark Davies 

Paula Davies 

Simon Rodger 

Councillor Jing Li   

Councillor Phillip Martin (Proxy)  

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 
 
 

 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave:  

        The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Apology:  

        Councillor Jing Li (Councillor Phillip Martin as Proxy) 
 

 

 
3 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 

 

 
4 Report  
 
 4.1 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 4 update 

 

3 - 77 

 
5 Workshop  
 
 5.1 2024/25 Long Term Financial Plan Update 

 

78 - 115 

 
6 Closure 

 

 

 



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 9 August 2024 

 

Friday, 9 August 2024 
Audit and Risk Committee 

2023/24 Business Plan and Budget 
Quarter 4 Update 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Michelle Arbon, Acting Manager 
Strategy & Insights 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Acting Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report presents the preliminary financial performance and delivery status of Council’s commitments against 
the 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) for the fourth quarter (April to June 2024) for the Audit and Risk 
Committee’s consideration. Included within this report is an overview of Portfolio and Project achievements as well 
as updates and performance for Council subsidiaries. This is a preliminary report with all financial figures still to be 
audited by BDO which will commence Monday 12th August. 

As such the results are subject to change following finalisation of the financial statements, to be presented to Audit 
and Risk Committee at its meeting to be held on 27 September 2024. 

The preliminary year end operating position for 2023/24 is an operating surplus of $8.984 million, which is $2.169 
million favourable to the Q3 budget of $6.815 million. The favourable variance of $2.169 million consisted of 
increased revenue of $4.128 million, offset by increased expenditure of ($1.959 million). The original adopted 
budget at the start of the financial year was $1.920 million, to which the preliminary results are $7.064 million 
favourable. 

The year end Capital Expenditure as at 30 June 2024 is $90.766 million, which is $8.790 million less than the Q3 
budget of $99.556 million. This is largely due to the timing of Central Market Arcade Redevelopment, Rymill Park 
Lake, and On-Street Parking Meter Replacement. Several major projects amounting to $1.213 million have been 
re-timed to future years. The original adopted Capital budget was $100.734 million. 

Quarterly reports are provided to the Audit and Risk Committee in accordance with its Terms of Reference and its 
role in monitoring the integrity of Council’s financial statements and reporting, in addition to its role in reviewing and 
overseeing Council’s integrated Business Planning process. This reporting framework supports Council’s 
commitment to transparency and accountability.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the 2023/24 Preliminary Financial Position as presented in Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda 
for the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 9 August 2024, which include:  

1.1 Total operating income of $238.598 million ($234.470 million estimated in Q3) 

1.2 Total operating expenditure (including depreciation) of $229.614 million ($227.655 million estimated 
in Q3) 

1.3 An operating surplus of $8.984 million ($6.815 million estimated in Q3) 

2. Notes results presented are subject to external audit, and therefore are estimates at this stage. 

3. Notes the Capital Works Quarter 4 update as presented in Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the 
Special meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 9 August 2024, which include:  

3.1. Major Projects expenditure of $27.338 million ($28.551 million estimated in Q3) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 9 August 2024 

3.2. New and Upgrades expenditure of $9.343 million ($16.862 million estimated in Q3) 

3.3. Renewals expenditure of $54.085 million ($54.143 million estimated in Q3) 

3.4. Capital Program expenditure of $90.766 million ($99.556 million estimated in Q3) 

3.5. Grant funding to support capital expenditure on new/upgraded assets of $5.524 million ($7.152 
million estimated in Q3) 

4. Receives the Council Subsidiary Quarter 4 updates as provided as Attachments B, C, D and E to Item 4.1 
on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 9 August 2024. 

5. Notes that at the end of this Quarter 83% of Projects were capitalised within 10 weeks, exceeding the 70% 
target proposed by the Audit and Risk Committee at its meeting of 5 February 2021. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 9 August 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Quarterly reporting supports Council’s financial sustainability objective within the Strategic 
Plan 2024-2028.  

Policy Not as a result of this report 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource Not as a result of this report  

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Quarterly reporting is an important part of monitoring the organisation’s performance and 
effectiveness against Council’s planned activities, which is required under Section 122 (1) 
of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA).  

Opportunities 

Quarterly reporting enables Council to make informed and timely decisions to maintain or 
change its services, assets, and budgets to meet community expectations and needs, 
maintaining or improving Council’s financial position, and enabling Council to be responsive 
to risks and opportunities.  

24/25 Budget 
Allocation 

Not as a result of this report 
 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation Not as a result of this report 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

 
 

  

Page 5



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 9 August 2024 

DISCUSSION 
FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
1. The preliminary operating position for the 2023/24 financial year is an operating surplus of $8.984 million, 

which is $2.169 million favourable to the Q3 budget of $6.815 million.  

1.4 Total operating income of $238.598 million ($234.470 million estimated in Q3) 

1.5 Total operating expenditure of $229.614 million ($227.655 million estimated in Q3). 

2. This variance is driven by:  

2.1. Income is $4.128 million favourable to budget due to commercial parking $0.696 m
[...]
evel of service 
the asset provides.  

8.2.1. At the end of Quarter 4, 76% of all New and Upgrade Projects were on time and on budget, or 
completed.  

8.3. Renewals: Works of a capital nature that are replacing an existing asset like for like or like for modern 
equivalent.  

8.3.1. Progress has been made across all asset classes this quarter. 99.9% of the quarter 3 Renewal 
budget and program was delivered.  

PROJECT DELIVERY SUMMARY  
Strategic Projects 

9. Council made a commitment of $9.663 million ($5.867 million net of grant funding) to deliver 48 Strategic 
Projects during 2023/24. Contained within the preliminary operating surplus is expenditure of $9.111 million 
($5.762 million net of grant funding) for Strategic Project. At the end of the financial year:  

9.1. 36 projects had both timeframe to deliver and budget on track, or had been completed. 

9.2. Six projects had both timeframe to deliver and budget at risk and are being managed for completion in 
early 2024/25. These will be presented for Council for consideration of funding within Quarter 1 of 
2024/25.  

9.3. Four projects are being deferred to future financial years.  

9.4. Two projects were cancelled.  

10. For information on these changes refer to the Portfolio updates from page 16 in Attachment A.  

Capital Works Program  

11. Including the adjustments outlined in this report, Council made a commitment of $99.556 million to deliver 
371 projects as part of its Capital Works Program. At the end of this quarter:  

11.1. 16 New and Significant Upgrade Projects and 39 Renewal Projects were completed in the quarter, 
bringing the total number of completed projects to 170. 

11.2. 52 projects had both timeframe to deliver and budget on track.  

11.3. Seven projects had timeframe to deliver at risk and are being managed but may exceed estimated 
time.  

11.4. Six projects had budget at risk and are being managed but may exceed estimated adopted budget.  

11.5. Two projects have a timeframe to deliver off track. 

11.6. Three projects have been deferred.  

11.7. Nine projects have been cancelled.  

12. For information on these changes, refer to the Capital Works summary from page 14 in Attachment A.  

13. A true-up of the Capital Works Program with budget implications for 2024/25 will be presented to Council in 
Quarter 1 of 2024/25 for funding consideration. 

COUNCIL SUBSIDIARIES SUMMARY  
14. The Adelaide Central Market Authority, Adelaide Economic Development Agency and Kadaltilla / Adelaide 

Park Lands Authority have provided updates as per Attachments B, C & D, respectively.  

15. The Brown Hill Keswick Creek Stormwater Board (Regional subsidiary), which Council is a member of, will 
be provided once audited financial statements are received.  

Page 7



 
 

Audit and Risk Committee – Agenda - Friday, 9 August 2024 

 

Adelaide Central Market Authority (ACMA) – Financial Summary  

16. The preliminary year end position for AMCA for 2023/24 is an operating surplus of $0.081 million, which is 
$0.069 million favourable when compared to the approved budget of $0.012 million.  

16.1. Total operating income of $5.476 million. 

16.2. Total operating expenditure of $5.395 million.  

Adelaide Economic Development Agency – Financial Summary  

17. The preliminary year end position for AEDA for 2023/24 is an operating deficit of ($0.002 million), which is 
$0.216 million favourable when compared to the approved budget of ($0.218 million) operating deficit.  

17.1. Total operating income of $13.467 million (including $8.880 million CoA contribution to fund AEDA 
activities). 

17.2. Total operating expenditure of $13.469 million.  

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Financial Summary  

18. The preliminary year end position for Kadaltilla for 2023/24 is a break even position, which is in line with the 
approved budget. Kadaltilla is a wholly owned subsidiary of the City of Adelaide, and funding is provided to 
match expenditure.  

18.1. Total operating income of $0.224 million. 

18.2. Total operating expenditure of $0.224 million.  

ASSESSMENT OF KPIS 
KPI 1: 70% of Projects capitalised within 10 Weeks  

19. 83% of completed projects were capitalised within 10 weeks of practical completion at the end of this 
quarter. 

KPI 2: < 10% Variance between Preliminary Year End and Annual Financial Statement  

20. This KPI can only be determined once the 2023/24 Financial Statements are audited and will be measured 
against the estimated operating surplus of $8.984 million.  

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Nil  
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – City of Adelaide 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget: Quarter 4 Report 

Attachment B – Adelaide Central Market Authority Quarter update  

Attachment C – Adelaide Economic Development Agency Quarter update  

Attachment D – Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Quarter update 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 8



April to June 2024
Quarter Four
Progress Report

Page 9

Attachment A



Kaurna Acknowledgement

City of Adelaide tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna yertangga banbabanbalyarnendi 
(inbarendi). Kaurna meyunna yaitya mattanya Womma Tarndanyako. Parnako 
yailtya, parnuko tappa purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu tampendi. Yellaka 
Kaurna meyunna itto yailtya, tappa purruna, yerta kuma burro martendi, 
burro warriappendi, burro tangka martulyaiendi. Kumarta yaitya miyurna 
iyangka yalaka ngadlu tampinthi.

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional Country of the Kaurna people 
of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the 
land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna 
people living today. And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal 
Language Groups and other First Nations.

Legend 
Throughout this document, these icons represent:

Status:
⬤ ⬤ ⬤ that the project timeline, delivery and budget are on track (based
[...]
ng is provided to match 
expenditure.

P
age 74



Upcoming Quarter

Key Actions:

• Preparation of Kadaltilla’s draft 2023/2024 Annual Report

• Preparation of Kadaltilla’s draft 2023/2024 Strategic Plan Annual 
Review of Progress

• Concluding the public consultation on the draft Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy – Towards 2036

• Finalise the draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy – 
Towards 2036  for Kadaltilla, Council and State Government approval

• Development of a Kadaltilla social media profile 

• Park Lands Site Tour with Board Members

• Holding the annual Community Forum

P
age 75



Upcoming Quarter

Forward Report Schedule:

• REPORT - Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and Park 17 Improvements

• REPORT - Draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS)

• REPORT - Park Lands Leasing – Expression of Interest

• REPORT - Kadaltilla Park Lands Art Sponsorship

• REPORT - Mock Roadway Lease in Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27) 
with SAPOL

• REPORT - North Adelaide Railway Station

• REPORT - Kadaltilla 2024 Community Forum

• REPORT - Park Lands Community Buildings Policy 

• REPORT - Park Lands Community Buildings Investment Plan 

• REPORT - Update on the World Heritage Listing for the Adelaide Park Lands 
and Rural Settlement Landscapes

P
age 76



Thank You.

P
age 77



 
 

9 August 2024 
Audit and Risk Committee 
 

2024/25 Long Term Financial Plan Update 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Presenter: Anthony Spartalis 
Acting Chief Executive Officer 
 

Public 
 

 

 
 

PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP 
 
The workshop outlines the roadmap for updating the 2024/25 Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP), as presented to 
the 23 July 2024 meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee, and capital implications discussed with 
the same Committee at its meeting of 6 August 2024. 

The LTFP is one of the City of Adelaide’s key strategic management plans, and is required to be updated annually. 
This workshop outlines its underpinning parameters, assumptions and the levers available to influence financial 
outcomes. The presentation includes core content for discussion in the workshop in addition to pre-reading towards 
the end of the presentation. 

Audit and Risk Committee feedback is sought on the roadmap outlined, the underpinning LTFP assumptions, and 
the capital implications presented to date, and to note the intention to consult ARC again on the public consultation 
draft LTFP at its 27 September 2024 meeting. 

 
KEY QUESTIONS 
What observations does the Audit and Risk Committee have regarding: 

• prudential borrowing limits 

• preferred application of funding levers in the LTFP 

• assumptions about significant renewals 

• levels of new and upgrade investment.  

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 78

Agenda Item 5.1



Slide 1 Long Term Financial Plan | 9 August 2024

9 August 2024 
Acting Chief Operating Officer

2024/25 Long Term 
Financial Plan (LTFP)

Roadmap including
Key Assumptions, Parameters, 
Levers and Capital discussion

Our Corporation

P
age 79

A
ttachm

ent A



Slide 2 Long Term Financial Plan | 9 August 2024

Operating Budget
2024/25 LTFP Roadmap

Long Term Financial Plan | 9 August 2024

Date Forum Role Topic

23 July (Special) CFG 
(Workshop) Discuss Introduction and foundation to building a LTFP (Roadmap)

What underpins the build of the proposed 2024/25 LTFP (Parameters, Assumptions and Levers)  

6 August 
(Special)

CFG 
(Workshop) Discuss Capital - AMP impacts; Rundle UPark; Adelaide Bridge / Weir; New and upgrade

9 August 
(Special)

ARC 
(Workshop) Discuss

Introduction and foundation to building a LTFP (Roadmap)
What underpins the build of the proposed 2024/25 LTFP (Parameters, Assumptions and Levers)
Capital - AMP impacts; Rundle UPark; Adelaide Bridge / Weir; New and upgrade

20 August CFG 
(Workshop) Discuss Lever settings - Revenue Assumptions, Service Delivery, Borrowings

Market Expansion Assumptions (Operating Impacts)

17 September CFG Endorse Finalise a
[...]
do so - this is what is known as intergenerational equity, where 
everyone contributes equitably over time to the infrastructure they utilise

P
age 112



Slide 35 Long Term Financial Plan | 9 August 2024

Long Term Financial Plan

PRE- READINGTreasury Policy

Council’s Treasury Policy sets out the level of overall borrowing that Council can sustain, and 
considers the following: 

• Strategic planning for the future, covering short, medium and long-term spending and 
investment requirements 

• Current and estimated future revenues and the ability to increase the revenue stream through 
rates growth, user charges, additional grant funds or commercial activities 

• That borrowings can be a critical component of the funding mix to enable Council to respond to 
immediate, unforeseen pressures, and to leverage future opportunities, including matching 
external grant funding for revenue generating assets, strategic infrastructure works, and non-
revenue generating projects 

• That the use of borrowings to fund capital expenditure can be effective in linking the payment 
for an asset to the successive ratepayer base who will benefit over the life of that asset - this user 
pays matching concept is known as intergenerational equity 

• Current and future funding needs for both operating and capital expenditures

P
age 113



Slide 36 Long Term Financial Plan | 9 August 2024

Long Term Financial Plan

PRE- READINGTreasury Policy cont…

• The ‘risk appetite’ of Council, as defined by Council’s prudential limits 

• That the achievement of a low level of debt or even debt free status should not be primary goals 
in and of themselves, rather that long-term financial strategies should aim for a financial 
structure where annual operational expenditure and asset renewals are met from annual funding 
sources such as rates, fees and charges or operating grants

P
age 114


	Agenda
	4.1 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 4 update
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 4 update
	Attachment B for 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 4 update
	Attachment C for 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 4 update
	Attachment D for 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 4 update

	5.1 2024/25 Long Term Financial Plan Update
	PURPOSE OF WORKSHOP
	KEY QUESTIONS
	Workshop for 2024/25 Long Term Financial Plan - inception




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

for the Special meeting 
 
 

Friday, 9 August 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 9 August 2024 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 9 August 2024 

 
 
 

Present: 
 

 

Presiding Member Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 
 
Committee Members Mark Davies 

Paula Davies 
Simon Rodger 
Councillor Phillip Martin (Proxy) 
 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Presiding Member read the Acknowledgment of Country in Kaurna language.  

   
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology:  

Councillor Jing Li 

On Leave: 

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

   
3 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 

   
4 Report 
 
4.1 2023/24 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 4 update 

Discussion ensued during which Councillor Martin entered the Colonel Light Room at 9.04am. 

It was then – 

Moved by Simon Rodger, 
Seconded by Paula Davies - 

THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the 2023/24 Preliminary Financial Position as presented in Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the 
Agenda for the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 9 August 2024, which 
include:  

1.1 Total operating income of $238.598 million ($234.470 million estimated in Q3) 

1.2 Total operating expenditure (including depreciation) of $229.614 million ($227.655 million 
estimated in Q3) 

1.3 An operating surplus of $8.984 million ($6.815 million estimated in Q3) 

2. Notes results presented are subject to external audit, and therefore are estimates at this stage. 

3. Notes the Capital Works Quarter 4 update as presented in Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for 
the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 9 August 2024, which include:  

3.1. Major Projects expenditure of $27.338 million ($28.551 million estimated in Q3) 

3.2. New and Upgrades expenditure of $9.343 million ($16.862 million estimated in Q3) 



Audit and Risk Committee 
Meeting Minutes, Friday, 9 August 2024 at 9.00 am 

Audit and Risk Committee Meeting – Minutes - Friday, 9 August 2024 

3.3. Renewals expenditure of $54.085 million ($54.143 million estimated in Q3) 

3.4. Capital Program expenditure of $90.766 million ($99.556 million estimated in Q3) 

3.5. Grant funding to support capital expenditure on new/upgraded assets of $5.524 million ($7.152 
million estimated in Q3) 

4. Receives the Council Subsidiary Quarter 4 updates as provided as Attachments B, C, D and E to Item 
4.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 9 August 2024. 

5. Notes that at the end of this Quarter 83% of Projects were capitalised within 10 weeks, exceeding the 
70% target proposed by the Audit and Risk Committee at its meeting of 5 February 2021. 

Carried unanimously 

 
   
5 Workshop 
 
5.1 2024/25 Long Term Financial Plan Update 

Workshop facilitators: 

Anthony Spartalis, Acting Chief Operating Officer  
Nicole Van Berkel, Acting Manager Finance and Procurement 

Precis of topic: 

Utilising the PowerPoint presentation published in the Agenda, a workshop was conducted to seek feedback 
on the roadmap outlined, the underpinning Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP) assumptions, and the capital 
implications presented to date, and to note the intention to consult the Audit and Risk Committee again on 
the public consultation draft LTFP at its 27 September 2024 meeting. 

 

A/COO Undertaking – Briefing on the Future Fund 

In response to the meeting, an undertaking was given to provide the Audit and Risk Committee with a briefing 
on the Future Fund. 

 

A/COO Undertaking – Prudential Borrowings Limit 

In response to the meeting an undertaking was given to provide further information on prudential borrowings 
limits, particularly in relation to asset test and leverage test ratios and the appropriateness of the current 
levels. 

 
  

Closure 
The meeting closed at 10.49 am. 

 
 

 

 

Nicolle Rantanen Reynolds 
Presiding Member 

City of Adelaide Audit and Risk Committee 


